

ITEM NO.42+45

COURT NO.12

SECTION XVII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15896-15897/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-04-2019 in FA No. 196/2013 05-04-2019 in FA No. 170/2013 passed by the National Consumers Disputes Redressal Commission, New Delhi)

MAXIVISION EYE HOSPITALS PRIVATE LIMITED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRASANNA LAKSHMI

Respondent(s)

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 38676/2019

(IA No.189648/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.189650/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.189649/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.189651/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE SYNOPSIS AND LIST OF DATES and IA No.189646/2019-PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)

Date : 31-01-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, AOR
Ms. Shweta Parihar, Adv.
Ms. Shiwani Tushir, Adv.
Ms. G. Usha Sri, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Thulasi Menon, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Prasanna Lakshmi
Respondent-in-person

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 38676/2019

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr. Sirdhar Potaraju, Advocate-on-Record accepts notice on behalf of the respondent.

Tag with Special Leave Petition (C) No(s). 15896-15897/2019.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NO(S). 15896-15897/2019 & SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 38676/2019

Since we find that the disputes between parties can be referred to the Mediation Center, we direct both the parties to appear before the Mediation Center attached to the Telengana High Court, Hyderabad (since both the parties from Hyderabad) at 11.00 a.m on 03.02.2020. The Director of Mediation Center attached to the Telengana High Court, Hyderabad is directed to get the matter mediated by a competent Mediator and send the report to this Court by 14.03.2020.

List the matters on 17.03.2020.

The Registry is directed to communicate this order to the Registrar General of the Telengana High Court, Hyderabad and the Director, Mediation Center attached to the Telengana High Court, Hyderabad forthwith.

(ASHWANI THAKUR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)