

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15896-15897/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-04-2019 in FA No. 196/2013 05-04-2019 in FA No. 170/2013 passed by the National Consumers Disputes Redressal Commission, New Delhi)

MAXIVISION EYE HOSPITALS PRIVATE LIMITED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRASANNA LAKSHMI

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 3271/2020 (XVII-A)

(IA No.189648/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.189650/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.189649/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.189651/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE SYNOPSIS AND LIST OF DATES and IA No.189646/2019-PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)

Date : 30-07-2021 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

For Parties

Ms. Prasanna Lakshmi, In-person

Ms. Kanti, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, Adv.

Ms. Smarika Singh, Adv.

Mr. Saifur Rahman Faridi, Adv.

Mr. S. S. Shroff, AOR

Ms. Adya Jha, Adv.

UPON hearing the parties/counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application seeking permission to appear and
argue in-person is granted.

We have heard learned counsel for the
petitioner (Maxivision Eye Hospitals Private Limited)

and the respondent (Prasanna Lakshmi), appearing in-person, who has filed cross petition for enhancement of compensation/damages.

The formula to compute compensation/damages has been predicated in '*V. Krishnakumar Vs. State of Tamil Nadu and Others*', reported in (2015) 9 SCC 388. The Commission did refer to the judgment, but has not arrived at the figure on the basis of the formula expounded in paragraph 26 of the judgment.

The parties are directed to submit computation on the basis of the formula referred to in paragraph 26 of the judgment, referred to above, on the next date of hearing, so that appropriate order can be passed keeping in mind the limited notice issued on the petition filed by the Hospital regarding quantum of compensation/damages.

List these matters on 04.08.2021.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
COURT MASTER

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR